

ORIGINAL

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO

NEW MEXICO MILITARY INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**NMMI ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, d.b.a.
INSTITUTE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, a
New Mexico not for profit corporation.**

Defendant-Appellant.

FILED

MAR 31 2017

Mark D. [Signature]

Ct. App. No. 35,621

Dist. Ct. No. D-504-CV-2013-339

**RULE 12-201 NMRA APPEAL
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO**

THE HONORABLE JANE SHULER GRAY

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

HINKLE SHANOR LLP

Richard E. Olson
rolson@hinklelawfirm.com

Parker B. Folse
pfolse@hinklelawfirm.com

P.O. Box 10
Roswell, New Mexico 88202

Tel: 575-622-6510

Fax: 575-623-9332

Attorneys for Appellee-the New Mexico Military Institute

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| Statement of Compliance | iii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Request For Oral Argument | viii |
| I. Introduction | 1 |
| II. Statement of Relevant Facts | 2 |
| A. History of NMMI alumni affairs..... | 2 |
| B. The parties' written agreements..... | 4 |
| C. Association assets | 9 |
| D. NMMI's termination of its relationship with the Association | 11 |
| E. Events leading to litigation | 17 |
| III. Legal Argument..... | 19 |
| A. The district court's finding that the Association was the agent of NMMI is correct and supported by substantial evidence.. | 19 |
| B. The parties' MOA is terminable at will as a matter of law | 28 |
| C. Regardless of any written agreement, the parties' relationship is terminable at will as a matter of law | 31 |
| D. NMMI suffered a clear injury caused by the Association and remedied by the district court's judgment | 35 |
| E. To permit the Association to retain the disputed funds would violate donors' intent | 40 |
| IV. Conclusion..... | 44 |
| Certificate of Service..... | A |

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that the body of this Answer Brief complies with the limitations set forth in Rule 12-318(G) NMRA and consists of 10,973 words as determined by the "Word Count" feature of Microsoft Word 2010, and that the body of the brief is in proportionally-spaced typeface of Times New Roman, 14 point.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO DECISIONS

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Segal v. Goodman</i> , 1993-NMSC-018, 115 N.M. 349..... | 19 |
| <i>Fryar v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 1980-NMSC-026, 94 N.M. 77..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Baca v. Employment Servs. Div. of Human Servs. Dep't of New Mexico</i> , 1982-NMSC-096, 98 N.M. 617 | 19 |
| <i>Tapia v. Panhandle Steel Erectors Co.</i> , 1967-NMSC-108, 78 N.M. 86 | 19 |
| <i>Lujan v. Merhege</i> , 1974-NMSC-014, 86 N.M. 26..... | 19 |
| <i>Barron v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc.</i> , 2011-NMCA-094, 150 N.M. 669 | 20, 31 |
| <i>W. Elec. Co. v. New Mexico Bureau of Revenue</i> , 1976-NMCA-047, 90 N.M. 164 | 20, 22 |
| <i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Sutton</i> , 1973-NMSC-111, 85 N.M. 679 | 20 |
| <i>Hansler v. Bass</i> , 1987-NMCA-106, 106 N.M. 382 | 21 |
| <i>Gallegos v. Citizens Ins. Agency</i> , 1989-NMSC-055, 108 N.M. 247 | 21 |
| <i>Ronald A. Coco, Inc. v. St. Paul's Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 1967-NMSC-138, 78 N.M. 97 | 22 |
| <i>Panzer v. Panzer</i> , 1974-NMSC-092, 87 N.M. 29..... | 23 |
| <i>State ex rel. State Highway Commission v. Pelletier</i> , 1966-NMSC-141, 76 N.M. 555 | 24 |
| <i>Ojinaga v. Dressman</i> , 1972-NMCA-017, 83 N.M. 508 | 24, 40 |
| <i>Tabet v. Campbell</i> , 1984-NMSC-059, 101 N.M. 334..... | 26 |
| <i>Lance v. New Mexico Military Inst.</i> , 1962-NMSC-066, 70 N.M. 158 | 26 |
| <i>Beltran v. Van Ark Care Ctr.</i> , 1988-NMCA-043, 107 N.M. 273..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Benavidez v. Benavidez</i> , 2006-NMCA-138, 140 N.M. 637..... | 28 |
| <i>Melnick v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1988-NMSC-012, 106 N.M. 726 | 28, 29 |
| <i>Trujillo v. Northern Rio Arriba Elec. Co-op, Inc.</i> , 2002-NMSC-004, 131 N.M. 607 | 29 |
| <i>Rutter v. Rutter</i> , 1964-NMSC-242, 74 N.M. 737 | 29 |
| <i>Farmington v. Mumma</i> , 1930-NMSC-076, 35 N.M. 114..... | 30 |
| <i>Hydro Res. Corp. v. Gray</i> , 2007-NMSC-061, 143 N.M. 142..... | 31 |
| <i>Petty v. Bank of New Mexico Holding Co.</i> , 1990-NMSC-021, 109 N.M. 524 | 33 |
| <i>Nichols v. Nichols</i> , 1982-NMSC-071, 98 N.M. 322..... | 34 |
| <i>Credit Institute v. Veterinary Nutrition Corp.</i> , 2003-NMCA-010, 133 N.M. 248 | 35 |
| <i>ACLU of New Mexico v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-045, 144 N.M. 471 | 35 |
| <i>American Federation of State v. Board of County Com'rs of Bernalillo County</i> , 2016-NMSC-017, 373 P.3d 989 | 35 |
| <i>Barber's Super Markets, Inc. v. Stryker</i> , 1972-NMCA-089, 84 N.M. 181..... | 36 |
| <i>Swallows v. Laney</i> , 1984-NMSC-112, 102 N.M. 81 | 36 |
| <i>Duncan v. Holder</i> , 107 P. 685 (N.M. Terr. 1910)..... | 37 |
| <i>Union Bank v. Mandeville</i> , 1919-NMSC-039, 25 N.M. 387..... | 39 |
| <i>Bassett v. Bassett</i> , 1990-NMSC-070, 110 N.M. 559 | 39 |
| <i>Matter of Estate of McKim</i> , 1991-NMSC-019, 111 N.M. 517 | 39 |

DECISIONS FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Clear Lake City Water Auth. v. Clear Lake Util. Co., 549 S.W.2d 385
(Tex. 1977)..... 28

Jespersen v. Minnesota Min. and Mfg. Co., 700 N.E.2d 1014 (Ill.
1998) 28

City of Roswell, NM v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
78 F.2d 379 (10th Cir. 1935) 29

Sec. Servs., Inc. v. K Mart Com., 996 F.2d 1516 (3d Cir. 1993) *aff'd*,
511 U.S. 431 (1994)..... 32

In re Cont'l Airlines Com., 64 B.R. 874 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1986)..... 33

England v. Doyle, 281 F.2d 304 (9th Cir. 1960)..... 37

Savage v. Mayer, 203 P.2d 9, 33 Cal.2d 548 (Cal. 1949)..... 37

In Re Harrington's Estate, 151 Neb. 81 (1949) 41

In Re Swope's Estate, 121 N.Y.S.2d 181, 204 Misc. 510 (1953)..... 41

NEW MEXICO STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

NMSA 1978, § 6-5A-1..... passim

NMAC 19.5.1.7.EE..... 5

NMSA 1978, § 57-3B-4..... 25

NMSA 1978, § 57-22-6.3(A)(2) 25

Rule 1-052 NMRA..... 34

Rule 1-059 NMRA..... 34

Rule 1-060 NMRA..... 34

NMSA 1978, § 57-22-4(B)(1) 36



NMSA 1978, § 57-22-9(D).....36

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY (2006) passim
71 C.J.S. Pleading § 15, § 17 30
3 AM. JUR. 2D AGENCY § 37, § 205.....31, 37, 38
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 1, § 66 (2003)..... 39, 43
George T. Bogerts, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 396..... 42
